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John Dale Dunn MD JD 
Diplomate ABEM, ABLM 

Admitted but inactive, Texas and Louisiana Bars 
Consultant Emergency Services, Peer Review 

 Mediator   
401 Rocky Hill Road Lake Brownwood, Texas 76801 

Phone 325 784-6697 
                  Fax 325 784-7567 call first 

                   E-mail jddmdjd@web-access.net 
10-25-12 
 
10-19-12 
 
Deans, Schools of Medicine –North Carolina, Michigan, Michigan State, Ohio State, Rochester,  
 
Rutgers, UCLA, USC, Wash U,  
 
William Roper MD MPH,  James Woolliscroft MD, Marsha Rappley DO, Charles Lockwood MD, 

Carmen Paliafito MD, Mark Taubman MD, Peter Amenta MD, Eugene Washington MD M.Sc. 

Paul Ramsey MD respectively.  

 
By EMAIL 
 
Gentlemen and Lady, 
 
This letter is to inform you that the US EPA has named your institutions as being involved in what is the 
subject of a lawsuit against the US EPA for activities at University of North Carolina School of 
Medicine. 
 
US EPA has been sued for illegal and unethical human experimentation that occurred with the 
cooperation of the University of North Carolina School of Medicine and the approval of the UNC 
Institutional Review Board.  I suspect the same thing has happened at your institutions that put your 
reputation and the careers of faculty members involved at risk of harm.  As Deans you should act to 
protect your fine Schools of Medicine from the taint of unethical and immoral, even reckless behavior.   
 
The US EPA has been sued in Federal Court in Virginia for claiming on the one hand that small 
particles in the air are toxic, lethal and carcinogenic and at the same time funding research at many 
institutions, including yours, that exposes human volunteers to small particles at various levels, 
including, to our knowledge and information, levels higher than current EPA air standards. 
 
 EPA has also posited that there is no safe level from the toxic and lethal effects of small particles and 
that small particles are carcinogenic, which may create another consideration—the “one hit” theory of 
carcinogenesis, that would make small particles extremely harmful and any exposure research immoral, 
illegal, and unethical, in violation of the Common Rule and the EPA rule 1000.17 that prohibits harmful 
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exposure research.  
 
US EPA in its declarations in response to the suit has not only admitted to improper conduct and 
violations of the rules on human experimentation but has declared in the declaration of Dr. Wayne 
Cascio, a highly placed and prominent US EPA physician/official that your institutions and others are 
involved in some similar human exposure research.  US EPA has been sued to stop the project of human 
experimentation and physicians involved in the research have been reported to their respective Medical 
Licensure Boards for unethical conduct.  Individuals recruited as experimental subjects may or may not 
sue for damages, but I have nothing to do with that.  I just am interested in making the US EPA tell the 
truth about toxicity of small particles or stop the research is they are unwilling to admit their 
epidemiology is not good evidence for their claims of hundreds of thousands of annual deaths from 
small particles. 
 
A lawsuit was filed to stop the research by UNC and US EPA.  Other remedies may be sought.  
Physicians were reported to the North Carolina Board of Medicine.  A motion for Injunctive relief, a 
Temporary Restraining Order to Stop a currently in progress research project named CAPTAIN at the 
North Carolina Exposure Research Lab was filed but refused on initial hearing by the Alexandria VA 
Federal District Court.  
 
You will find in the email attached documents the declaration of Wayne Casio MD naming domestic 
and foreign medical institutions doing human exposure research.  Dr. Devlin, administrative officer of 
the research project, outlines the US EPA position that they must do the exposure research because the 
epidemiology on small particles is inadequate, but at the same time Lisa Jackson, EPA administrator 
testifies to the Congress that small particles kill hundreds of thousands of Americans annually.   
 
The declarations of the US EPA officials are shocking and incriminating and their admissions appear to 
be strong evidence of the unethical nature of the human experiments.   Mr. Case, an administrative 
official for the US EPA and responsible for consents, also provides damning testimony, that although 
the written consent forms being used do not include any warnings about significant toxicity and lethality 
of small particles, described in Dr. Devlin’s exhibits of EPA positions, Mr. Case declares states that he 
told the subjects verbally that they might die from the exposure. 
 
Mr. Milloy and I do not agree with the conclusions of the US EPA on the toxicity and lethality of small 
particles, in fact it appears that many in the US EPA know their epidemiology is not reliable, and that is 
why they pursue these human exposure experiments.  However that is no excuse.  The US EPA can’t 
have it both ways—either the small particles are toxic, lethal and carcinogenic and the science justifies 
aggressive regulatory activity or the US EPA has to give it up and admit its 20 year campaign on small 
particles has been fraudulent science in violation of the Lincoln Law (fraud and qui tam) and other 
statutory prohibitions on fraud in use of taxpayer money.  Either way, your institutions and your faculty 
may be at risk.   
 
 I write to ask that you take a personal interest in your institution’s reputation and the welfare of your 
faculty, initiate and complete a satisfactory internal investigation with particular attention to consents 
and IRB participation.  Please consider suspending any participation in the human exposure research 
projects until the matter is properly adjudicated and you can be assured that your institution is not 
involved in research that would shame the Medical School and diminish its reputation and damage the 
careers of faculty.  
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Consider this letter a fair warning and alert that you should act to prevent harm to your institution and 
your faculty members who may have participated in unethical, immoral, even tortuous and criminal 
research.  
 
I attach to this email letter some pertinent documents for an initial inquiry. 
 
You are welcome to contact me for further clarification.  I am not a practicing lawyer, and represent no 
one.  I am a practicing physician.   
 

            THE TALE OF THE LAWSUIT. 

The Journal Case Report that caused this lawsuit on unethical research and alerted me and Mr. Milloy to 
the problem of human experimentation is a case report that was published after many years of human 
experimentation that neither I nor Mr. Milloy was aware of, however the case report was stunning and 
alarming.  The reason for the surprise is that we have been opposing the EPA position on the reliability 
of their epidemiological claims for a long time.  However the case report alerted us to a problem: 
Ghio AJ, Bassett M, Montilla T, Chung EH, Smith CB, Cascio WE, et al. 2012. Case Report: Supra 
ventricular Arrhythmia after Exposure to Concentrated Ambient Air Pollution Particles. Environ Health 
Perspectives 120:275-277.   Linked at  

http://dx.doi.org/10.1289/ehp.1103877  
In the case report the authors, some US EPA employee/officials, and all faculty at UNC School of 
Medicine and medical licentiates of North Carolina, all Board Certified and experienced, report their 
experiment on a 58 year old lady exposed to high levels of small particles in her inspired air, 3 times 
what the EPA says is a safe level.  Small particles are those of 2.5 microns or less and the EPA says that 
35 micrograms per cubic meter is the current safe acute 8 hour exposure level.  She was exposed to 111 
micrograms per cubic meter in a chamber.  The plan was to expose her for 2 hours.  
 
Prior to the experiment she had documented premature atrial contractions on a Holter monitor. The lady 
developed atrial fibrillation/flutter at 49 minutes of exposure, and the exposure was terminated.  She was 
transferred to a University of North Carolina Hospital and subsequently in tests after acute cardiac event 
was ruled out, was found on echocardiography to have an abnormal left atrium, and a later electro 
physiological cardiac evaluation showed an aberrant circuit in the heart that was ablated to prevent 
future arrhythmia.  Her case was reported, however, as cardiac arrhythmia caused by small particle 
exposure. 
 
The details of this research project obtained with a freedom of information act request implicate the 
researchers in activity that exposes this lady and a group of 40 more individuals to what the EPA claims 
in testimony in Congress, are lethal levels of air pollution.  If the EPA really believes such a thing the 
research described violates established and accepted legal and moral norms and rules on human 
experimentation.  
 
The misconduct and unethical, immoral research of the UNC USEPA researchers could be going on at 
your institutions without your knowledge and your IRB might have been rolled to approve these 
unethical human exposure protocols.  It is essential to know that if the US EPA really believes that small 
particles are toxic, lethal and carcinogenic, there is no consent form contrived in the hands of even the 
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most deceitful lawyer or the Prince of Darkness that will immunize an institution or individual 
physicians from the valid accusation of immorality if they expose one person to what is asserted to be 
toxic, lethal and carcinogenic by the US EPA, in their public releases and in testimony before the US 
Congress. 
 
Conclusion 

 
The question, Deans, is, if the researchers and the US EPA funders and grant managers believe the EPA 
claims of the toxicity, lethality and carcinogenicity of small particles, then exposing individuals to small 
particles is proscribed, and no consent would immunize them.   The research would be in violation of the 
Common Rule, International and Domestic rules on human experimentation, and clearly established 
American Common Law.  It would be in violation of criminal statutes and be a tort under civil law.  The 
use of taxpayer money to perform such heinous research would be a violation of the Lincoln Law, which 
creates significant penalties for defrauding the government, whether it be fraud in the provision of goods 
or services. 
 
If, on the other hand no one in the US EPA or its research community believes the claims made in 
testimony in Congressional hearings and EPA public releases about the toxicity, lethality and 
carcinogenicity of small particles—who will return all the money paid for silly research that proves 
nothing and rises to the level of actionable fraud in scientific research and abuse of the taxpayers 
money?  Who will reimburse industry, business and individuals for the expenses of compliance with 
new air pollution rules based on fallacious and deceptive science?     

 
Deans, you have been elevated to your positions of importance, power and prestige because you have 
demonstrated that you are willing to accept the responsibility and act accountably. 
 
Consider the alternatives if you don’t stop the research and conduct an investigation and corrective 
action on your own initiative.   
 
Stop this unethical research even if a government agency wants to continue, since it is the moral and 
prudent thing.  The practice of Medicine is an activity that cannot be conducted in an environment of 
mendacity or reckless disregard of patient welfare.   
 
Investigate how the US EPA could compromise your institution and your faculty with its largesse and 
political influence and satisfy yourself that your faculty and staff are acting ethically and honorably 
without regard for financial or career rewards.  If we in the profession stand for anything it’s for doing 
the right thing and serving the people.  Patients and the public deserve our careful actions in their 
interests.  We all, as professionals, must act in a responsible, humane, ethical and honest fashion. 
 
I ask that you initiate proper inquiry and corrective action and I thank you for your consideration of my 
letter and your referral to appropriate officials such as ethicists in your School of Medicine.  Since IRB 
members have already approved the research, they might certainly have conflicts of interest. 
 
Thanks for your attention to this matter.    

 
                                                                                              Cordially, 
 



 5 

 
                                                                                              John Dale Dunn MD JD  
 
 Appendices attached  to EMAIL  
  
 A LEGAL DECLARATIONS OF EPA RESEARCHERS 
 B COMPLIANT TO IG OF THE US EPA BY MILLOY 
 C COMPLAINTS TO JOURNAL   
 D JOURNAL CASE REPORT WITH DUNN NOTES AND FOIA RESPONSE  

 
 


